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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

Version 1: Comprehensive

Application No: DA/2024/507

Proposal: Demolition, Community Facility, Signage and Extension of Carpark
Address: Tyrell Street TENAMBIT NSW 2323

Lot & DP No: Lot 272, DP 755237

Property No: 26392

Applicant: Barr Planning

Owner: Maitland City Council

Author: Stephen Punch

Site Inspection: 11 June, 2024

The purpose of this report is to provide a detailed discussion and assessment of Development Application
No. DA/2024/507 proposing Demolition, Community Facility, Signage and Extension of Carpark. The
assessment will provide consideration of the proposal under the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, the Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011, the Maitland Development Control Plan 2011 and
any other relevant legislation, guidelines and policies of the Council.

Description of Proposed Development

It is proposed to demolish the existing community hall building and its associated external toilets and
playground spaces and replace with a new community facility and external playgrounds/landscape works.

The replacement ‘community facility’ building has been planned for under the Maitland Citywide Section
7.11 Contributions Plan 2016.

Council's Citywide Section 7.11 Contributions Plan has been the vehicle for collecting developer
contributions towards the part provision of a Multipurpose Centre on the subject land.

The building will be in the form of two (2) separate single storey building pavilions constructed on top of
a level podium and separated by a common courtyard which is able to be secured via two banks of sliding
security gates. The new enclosed building footprint will be approximately 475m?.  The pavilions are of
approximately equal size. Each contains a multi-purpose room of around 100m? and ancillary toilet
facilities and storage spaces. The western pavilion contains a tenancy space with an area of 57.3m?2. The
use of this space has not been nominated under the current application and will need to be the subject
of a ‘first-use’ DA at a future time. The eastern pavilion contains a meeting room (57.8m?). The toilet
facilities contained within the eastern pavilion are designed specifically to be accessible from the external
courtyard space and will effectively be a replacement for the old public toilet block which currently serves
the existing playground.

Forecourt area and pathway connections to the new playground will be incorporated into the external
landscaping works. A small stormwater detention basin is to be constructed in the open space area on
the southern side of the new building. No trees are proposed to be removed as a consequence of the
proposed works.
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Architecturally the building design is simple with higher set skillion roofs to each of the pavilions and a
lower set flat roof over the common courtyard space. Highlight windows are provided to the multi-
purpose hall. The multipurpose hall has large areas of glazing orientated to the north to maximise solar
efficiency. External wall materials will be vertically orientated fibre cement sheet cladding with a
contrasting flat fibre cement sheet positioned above the high-set break-line in the external walls.

The architectural floor plans and rendered perspectives are provided in Figures 1 to 3 below.

Jhe

Figure 1. Multi-purpose Centre, Tyrell Street, Tenambit - Floor Plan

Figure 2. Multi-purpose Centre, Tyrell Street, Tenambit — Rendered Perspective viewed from north-east.
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Figure 3. Multi-purpose Centre, Tyrell Street, Tenambit - Rendered Perspective viewed from south-west.

Filling of the site will be necessary to achieve the level building platform. Minimal excavation will be
carried out as this will allow the best use of grades for accessibility to the community facility and will
ensure that the building maintains a good exposure to the public domain with a floor level close to that
of the eastern end of Kenneth Street. Filling and retaining with concrete blockwork will be undertaken on
the lower southern side of the site with fill height varying between 1.5m and 2.5m. Palisade fencing is to
be provided around the perimeter of the play area which is to be located off the western end of the
western pavilion. Water tanks designed to capture roof water run-off for re-use on site will be located
adjacent the retaining wall on the south-eastern side of the building podium.

The building will establish a good connection to the street (east end of Kenneth Street near the Tyrell
Street intersection) due to the strong legibility of the building entrance leading to the common courtyard
which is enhanced via provision for signage and a 1.5m wide walkway connecting to the footpath on
Kenneth Street. A wide (3.0m) bank of stairs connects the courtyard space to the lower side of the public
reserve.

Car parking for the existing community facility comprises 18 spaces (including 1 disabled space) which
are provided with direct 90-degree frontage to Kenneth Street. This parking is to be increased to 21
spaces (incorporating 2 disabled spaces) by a combination of extending the pavement slightly to the east
towards Tyrell Street and adjusting the line marking.

In addition to the secure fenced playground to be built at the western edge of the proposed multipurpose
centre, the development application also proposes an adventure playground space in the northwestern
corner of the site. This space is designed around the existing mature trees and includes a mulched
adventure trail, boulder trail, nature play equipment such as climbing frame, balance beams and swing
and an accessible ramp/boardwalk from Sinclair Street, through the adventure playground precinct and
connecting to multipurpose centre.

A comprehensive landscape plan prepared by Moir Landscape Architecture addresses all areas of the site
with a focus on retaining the existing vegetation and enhancing the landscaping qualities of the site by
new plantings which help integrate the new built structures into the park setting. The Landscape Master
Plan is provided at Figure 4.
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Proposed Master Plan

Graded and extended parking
DDA access
Access from Kenneth Street

Proposed Community Centre
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- 5 Enclosed play space
6  Gravel nature play trail
7 Mulch adventure trail amongst trees
8 Raised FRP Boardwalk
9  Stone Pavers
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11 FRP stairs with concrete landing
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15 Concrete stairs
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Figure 4. Multi-purpose Centre, Tyrell Street, Tenambit - Landscape Master Plan (Moir Landscape
Architecture).

Description of the Land on which the proposal is to be carried out.

The subject land is legally described as Lot 272, DP 755237 and contains an area of 4679m2. The land
has frontage to Tyrell Street, Sinclair Street and Kenneth Streets on its east, west and northern boundaries
respectively. Two residential properties form the southern boundary of the land.

The land contains the ‘Tenambit Community Hall’ which is an old timber clad and iron-roofed building
with a floor area of approximately 235m? together with external brick toilets and public playgrounds.
These improvements are located in the north-eastern corner of the site. Car parking for around 18 cars
is provided directly accessible to Kenneth Street as 90-degree parking.

The land slopes generally downwards to the south towards a shallow drainage line which directs surface
drainage run-off towards Tyrell Street to the east. Around 18 native trees are located on the northern and

eastern edges of the land and also along the drainage line leaving the central part of the site clear.

All surrounding roads are sealed with kerb and gutter edges. All services — reticulated water, electricity
(overhead supply), and telecommunications — are available to the site.

Photographs of the existing site are provided below - refer Figures 5 -7.

»s Maitland
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Figure 5. Subject land viewed towards the south-west from Tyrell Street/Kenneth Street intersection.

Figure 6. Subject land viewed towards the north-east Sinclair Street.

maitland
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Figure 7. Aerial View of Subject Land

PLANNING ASSESSMENT - 4.15(1) matters for consideration

Development Type

The proposal is categorised as local development under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 (EPA Act). Council is the determining authority for the development application.

Contributions

The proposal does not attract a contribution under Council’s current adopted Section 7.11 Plan on the
basis that the development is a facility which has been the subject the collection of funds via the Thornton
North Development Contributions Plan which came into effect in 2008.

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) - Provisions of any environmental planning instrument

Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011

The subject land is zoned RE1 Public Recreation under the Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011 (LEP).
The proposed development is defined as Demolition, Community Facility, Signage and Extension of
Carpark under the LEP which is a type of development permitted with consent in the RE1 zone.

The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives for the RE1 Public Recreation zone as follows:

e Toenable land to be used for public open space or recreational purposes.
e To provide a range of recreational settings and activities and compatible land uses.
e To protect and enhance the natural environment for recreational purposes.

The following clauses of the Maitland LEP 2011 are relevant to the assessment of the proposal:

maitland
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LEP Clause Comment

Clause 7.1 Acid Sulfate Soils The subject land is mapped under the LEP as containing
Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils and, as such, the subject land
has a low likelihood of yielding acid sulfate soils. Risk is
likely further reduced given that excavation of the site
will be minimal as the emphasis will be on importing
suitable soil material to facilitate the building up of the
main podium for the two pavilions.

Clause 7.2 Earthworks There will be a net import of fill onto the site to
accommodate the main building platform/podium.
proposal involves minimal excavation works largely
focused around creating a level pad for the new external
playground space. Excavation will be around 1.0m at its
maximum to facilitate the new external playground and
this ‘edge’ will be retained and fenced for public safety.

State Environmental Planning Policies

The following State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP’s) are relevant to the assessment of
the proposal:

State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP)
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021
Chapter 2: Coastal Management

The subject land is mapped as being located within the Coastal Environment Area under the SEPP. As such Council
must be satisfied that the development will not have an adverse impact on:

a) the integrity and resilience of the biophysical, hydrological (surface and groundwater) and ecological
environment,

(b) coastal environmental values and natural coastal processes,

(c) the water quality of the marine estate (within the meaning of the Marine Estate Management Act 2014), in
particular, the cumulative impacts of the proposed development on any of the sensitive coastal lakes identified in
Schedule 1,

(d) marine vegetation, native vegetation and fauna and their habitats, undeveloped headlands and rock platforms,
(e) existing public open space and safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, headland or rock platform for
members of the public, including persons with a disability,

(f) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places,

(g) the use of the surf zone.

The proposed development will not have any significant impact on any of the above.

Chapter 4: Remediation of Land

Three core documents have been submitted which are relevant to the risk which the site might pose for new
community development:

1. Preliminary Site Investigation (Contamination) prepared by Douglas Partners dated July 2023
2. Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared by Hunter Environmental Consulting dated 3 October, 2023.
3. Hazardous Materials Survey prepared by AML Enviro Services dated 4 August, 2023.

The Preliminary Site Investigation identified some limited potential for contamination mainly associated with
previous fill material, demolition/maintenance of smaller structures and the construction of park playground
facilities. Further, more targeted survey work was recommended.
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The ESA report provides the more targeted site investigations for potential contaminants identified in the
Douglas Partners PSI. The results of this more detailed assessment are that samples taken returned results
acceptable under the adopted criteria for public open space sites. The specialist conclusion is that the site is
suitable for the development and for ongoing public use.

The Hazardous Materials Survey prepared by AML Enviro Services dated 4 August, 2024 focusses on the building
itself, identifying asbestos containing materials, synthetic mineral fibre, lead-containing paint and
polychlorinated biphenyls which are associated with fluorescent light fittings. Being an old building, it is not
surprising that asbestos, synthetic fibre material and lead based paint were detected. Having identified these
materials, it is essential that adequate safeguards are incorporated into the demolition plan for the building. This
will be required as a condition of any development consent.

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 (BASIX)

This SEPP does not apply to the development on the basis that the estimated development cost of the project is
less than $5million.

Notwithstanding, a Section J Compliance Report for the ‘Chisholm Community Centre” dated 9 May 2024 prepared
by consultants GHD has been submitted with the development application and provides a detailed assessment of
the architectural plans against the Deemed to Satisfy Solution requirements of Section J Energy Efficiency of the
National Construction Code (NCC) 2022 Building Code of Australia — Volume 1.

The proposed community facility development meets the performance requirements of Section J in all key areas.
This will help ensure that, as a public building, it has adequate levels of inbuilt thermal efficiency, ventilation and
sealing that will help reduce its long- term energy inputs and running costs for the Council.

SEPP (Planning Systems) 2021

The proposed development has an ‘estimated development cost’ of less than $5 million. As such, Clause 2.19 of
the SEPP which identifies a specific processing pathway for Regionally Significant Development t projects identified
under Schedule 6 of the SEPP does not apply.

Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) - Any draft environmental planning instrument that is or has been
placed on public exhibition

There are no draft environmental planning instruments applicable to this proposal.
Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) - Any development control plan
Maitland Development Control Plan 2011 (DCP)

The following chapters of the Maitland DCP 2011 are relevant to the assessment of the proposal:

Relevant DCP Chapter = DCP Requirement(s) Comments

B.6 Site Waste A Site Waste Minimisation and A Site Waste Minimisation and

Minimisation and Management Plan (SWMMP) is Management Plan (SWMMP) was

Management required for new development submitted with the application
involving construction works adequately addressing both the

outlining those measures that
are to be taken to minimise the
generation of building related
waste and how any waste that is
generated is to be recycled.

The SWMMP is also to address
the management of waste for the

construction and ongoing operational
phases of the project.
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C.1 Accessible Living

C.6 Signage

ongoing operation of the
community facility.

New developments are to meet
the accessibility requirements of
Australian Standards AS 1428
Access and Mobility, the Disability
(Access to Premises — Buildings)
Standards 2010 and the National
Construction Code with respect
to:

e Access pathways and ramps;
e Stairways;

e Handrails;

¢ Door openings;

e Toilet facilities;

e Car parking;

¢ Signage/symbols;

The DCP requires that a detailed
“"access report” be provided for a
range of development types
including a "Community facility”.

Where signage is to be provided
to new developments, the
signage  must be of an
appropriate size, style and format
and positioned in such a way that
it makes a positive contribution
to the architecture of the
development, the broader
streetscape or precinct context of
the development and the public
domain.

11 FEBRUARY 2025

Complies.
An  “Access Report - Tenambit
Community Centre (Rev 4)" dated

10.5.24 prepared by Purple Apple
Access was submitted with the
application. The report is
comprehensive and addresses those
elements of the building design that
collectively contribute to the delivery of
a building that can be used by all
members of the community regardless
of any disability they may have. The
report includes consideration of car
parking, access pathways, thresholds
and entrances, doorways, floor finishes,
toilet facilities etc. While some of these
building elements will be detailed at the
construction design stage, Council can
be confident that the building will meet
all relevant Building Code of Australia
standards and provide equity of access
under the Disability Discrimination Act
1992.

Complies.
The proposed development includes
the installation of the following signs:

A single simple building identification
sign being a wall mounted sign
"Tenambit Community Centre" on the
north-east elevation of the easternmost

building facing the Kenneth
Street/Tyrell Street intersection
adjacent the main entry/courtyard

space. Dimensions are 600mm high x
1600mm long.

A single building identification sign, in
three parts, "TENAMBIT COMMUNITY
CENTRE” being flush  with and
integrated into the main security gates
at the main courtyard entry in Kenneth
Street. Each word panel is around
600mm high with lengths varying
between 2250mm to 3250mm.

The signs would be defined under the
DCP as a ‘flush wall sign’. The signs are
simple in their messaging clearly
identifying the building and its purpose.
The signs fall within the dimensional
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C.11 Vehicle Access and
Parking

New developments are to be
provided with car parking
adequate to meet the parking
demand created by the type of
development proposed.
Appendix A sets out parking

11 FEBRUARY 2025

criteria set by the DCP and are designed
to integrate with and compliment the
architecture of the building and its
landscape setting.

The Maitland DCP 2011 and the NSW
Guide to Traffic Generating
Developments does not provide a
parking rate for community facilities. A
rate of 1 space/25m? of floor space has
been adopted for the purposes of this

assessment based on those rates
specified in DCP’s of other surrounding
Council's and on existing comparable

rates by development type.

The parking spaces and access

alslg/drlveways ae to be centres within the Maitland LGA.
designed to meet  the
dimensional requirements set Applying this rate to the proposed

out in clause 2.5. The car parking 475m? of floor space results in a
payout is also required to requirement of 19 additional spaces.
incorporate spaces which = The proposal has allowed for 21 spaces
accommodate  those with ' including 2 accessible spaces via a

minor reconfiguration of the existing
90-degree parking on the southern side
of Kenneth Street.

mobility impairments.

Section 4.15(1)(a)(iiia) — Any planning agreement that has been entered under section
7.4, or any draft planning agreement that a developer has offered to enter into under
section 7.4

. There are no planning agreements, or draft planning agreements

Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iv) - The regulations (to the extent that they prescribe matters for the
purposes of this paragraph)

The following regulations prescribed under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation

2021 apply to the proposal:

Relevant Matters as Prescribed Under the EPA Regulation 2021

Is the matter relevant to

Prescribed Matter the proposal? Comment
Yes No
The provisions of Australian Standard . .
AS2601-1991 — "The Demolition of The proposal involves the demolition of
B the existing weatherboard and iron roof
Structures . .
community hall building.
The Hazardous Materials Survey prepared
Yes by AML Enviro Services dated 4th August,

2024 focusses on the building itself,
identifying asbestos containing materials,
synthetic mineral fibre, lead-containing
paint and polychlorinated biphenyls
which are associated with fluorescent

-y Maitland
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light fittings. Being an old building, it is
not surprising that asbestos, synthetic
fibre material and lead based paint were
detected. Having identified these
materials, it is essential that adequate
safeguards are incorporated into the
demolition plan for the building. This will
be required as a condition of any
development consent.

Section 4.15 (1)(b) - The likely impacts of that development, including environmental
impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in
the locality.

The following table identifies and discusses the relevant matters for consideration in relation to
environmental, social and economic impacts associated with the proposal.

Matters for Consideration Comments
Traffic, parking and transport Traffic

It is important to note that the proposed multi-purpose centre is
intended to replace an existing community hall. The new facility
with a gross floor area (gfa) of 475m? will replace the existing hall
which has a gfa of 235m2. The new development is therefore
around twice the gfa of the existing Tenambit Hall. Any
assessment of traffic impacts should be necessarily confined to
the additional impacts on the local road network — that is, the
impacts of an additional 240m? of community facility.

The Guide to Traffic Generating Developments published by
Transport for NSW provides a peak hour rate of 2 vehicle
movements per 100m2 GFA for commercial uses and a daily rate
of 10 vehicle movements per / 100m2 GFA. Based on this criteria
the additional community facility floor space would generate an
expected 2.4 vehicle movements in the afternoon peak hour and
a maximum of 24 daily vehicle movements.

A ‘Traffic Impact Assessment’ (TIA) prepared by ‘SecaSolution’
dated 13 May, 2024 was submitted with the application and has
considered the characteristics of the local road network together
with vehicle counts to build a picture of traffic volumes and
carrying capacity of the surrounding streets. Two-way
movements in the AM peak period were surveyed on Kenneth
Street and were less than 50 vehicle per hour (vph). The traffic
report concludes that “This upgrade shall see minimal additional
traffic generated by the facility and as such shall have an
acceptable impact given the low traffic flows on the local streets."

Car Parking

The Maitland DCP 2011 and the NSW Guide to Traffic Generating
Developments does not provide a parking rate for community
facilities. A rate of 1 space/25m? of floor space has been adopted
for the purposes of this assessment based on those rates
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specified in DCP’s of other surrounding Council's and on existing
comparable centres within the Maitland LGA.

Applying this rate to the proposed 475m? of floor space results
in a requirement of 19 additional spaces. The proposal has
allowed for 21 spaces including 2 accessible spaces via a minor
reconfiguration of the existing 90-degree parking on the
southern side of Kenneth Street.

Contamination Remediation of Land

Three core documents have been submitted which are relevant
to the risk which the site might pose for new community
development:

1. Preliminary Site Investigation (Contamination) prepared by
Douglas Partners dated July 2023

2. Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared by Hunter
Environmental Consulting dated 3 October, 2023.

3. Hazardous Materials Survey prepared by AML Enviro
Services dated 4 August, 2023.

The Preliminary Site Investigation identified some limited
potential for contamination mainly associated with previous fill
material, demolition/maintenance of smaller structures and the
construction of park playground facilities. Further, more
targeted survey work was recommended.

The ESA report provides the more targeted site investigations
for potential contaminants identified in the Douglas Partners
PSI. The results of this more detailed assessment are that
samples taken returned results acceptable under the adopted
criteria for public open space sites. The specialist conclusion is
that the site is suitable for the development and for ongoing
public use.

The Hazardous Materials Survey prepared by AML Enviro
Services dated 4 August, 2024 focusses on the building itself,
identifying asbestos containing materials, synthetic mineral
fibre, lead-containing paint and polychlorinated biphenyls
which are associated with fluorescent light fittings. Being an old
building, it is not surprising that asbestos, synthetic fibre
material and lead based paint were detected. Having identified
these materials, it is essential that adequate safeguards are
incorporated into the demolition plan for the building. This will
be required as a condition of any development consent.

Relationship to adjoining The subject land has a long history of community use with the

development existing community hall building being in use on the site for over
sixty (60) years. The site is well located for the purposes of a
community facility being adjacent to the Tenambit Shopping
Centre, and near the Tenambit Public School. The subject land
has been earmarked as the site for the upgraded community
facility under the Maitland Citywide Development Contributions
Plans.
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The facility will be easily accessible having good road and
pedestrian connections to other parts of the locality.

The provision of upgraded playground spaces adjoining the
proposed community facility is an associated benefit flowing
from the project which will provide a significantly enhanced
standard of recreation space which has been need in the local
area for some time.

Ecology Council can be satisfied that the proposed development will have
negligible impacts on the ecological values of the site.

The subject land slopes generally downwards to the south
towards a shallow drainage line which directs surface drainage
run-off towards Tyrell Street to the east. Around 18 native trees
are located on the northern and eastern edges of the land and
also along the drainage line leaving the central part of the site
clear.

The proposed multipurpose building will occupy the same
general space as the existing community hall and it is not
proposed to remove any of the existing trees to accommodate
the new development. Upgraded playground areas to the west
of the proposed new building will likewise retain the existing
trees and integrate play spaces and facilities around and into the
existing vegetation.

An arborist has been engaged to provide recommendations on
how adjustments to the street parking can be undertaken to
ensure that the health of the two nearest native trees is not
compromised.

Crime prevention A “Crime Prevention through Environmental Design” (CPTED)
report prepared by Barr Planning and dated May 2024 was
submitted with the development application. The purpose of the
report is to identify and assess crime risk associated with the
proposal and to show how these risks might be mitigated. The
report recognises that the proposed community facility has been
designed and located to maximise natural surveillance
opportunities, has good levels of access control and creates a
clear definition of boundary, use and purpose. Further
recommendations include:

e Ensure building entry points are well lit at night.

e Ensure footpaths within site are well lit at night, particularly
along north and northwest aspects of site.

e Consider formal surveillance measures such as installation of
CCTV or security to carpark area to assist in crime detection
and reporting.

e Consider formal surveillance measures such as installation of
CCTV or security to building entry points to assist in crime
detection and reporting.

e Landscaping species to be confirmed to maintain clear
sightlines within site.

e Access control to road frontage such as fencing should be
considered to mitigate safety risks to children.

- Maitland
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e Implement locks and/or operational control measures to
prevent theft from property.

e Consider additional operational security requirements during
evening hours for functions and events.

e Provide clear wayfinding signage within facility to meeting
rooms and amenities.

e Ensure garbage bins and waste storage receptacles are
regularly emptied to prevent overflowing rubbish.

e A 24-hour graffiti management regime should be
implemented to minimise potential for cumulative graffiti and
vandalism actions.

e Consider using graffiti resistant building materials where
possible such as polycarbonate laminates instead of glass,
selection of injection moulded seating instead of other
materials, graffiti resistant paint finishes.

e Install vandal resistant lighting.

e Incentivise reporting of vandalism through Council’s
Vandalism Reporting Policy.

e Install signage to assist in universal education to reduce theft
from motor vehicles (‘avoid leaving valuables in unattended’).

e Management regime should ensure that lighting is repaired
as soon as possible after any lighting failures or damage.

e The management regime shall ensure that the site is always
kept clean and tidy.

A consent condition will require that the recommendations of the
CPTED report be incorporated into the future detailed
construction design plans and future operational plan for the

premises.
Stormwater Management and Preliminary civil engineering drawings (DRB Consulting
erosion control Engineers) dated 7.5.2024 propose that the run-off from external

pathways and hard surfaces at ground level be directed to the
drainage swale on the southern side of the building envelope.
This swale connects to a new surface stormwater detention basin
located to the south of the new building. This basin will be a
shallow depression filled with biofiltration media and planted
with suitable vegetation. It will not hold water on a permanent
basis.

Roof stormwater from the building itself will be directed to two
5500 litre stormwater storage tanks which will enable this water
to be recycled within the building eg, flushing of toilets and
external taps for landscape maintenance. Overflow from these
tanks will be directed towards the surface level detention basin.

Detention capacities will be required to meet Council’s normal
requirements for pre and post development scenarios for the 1
in 100 year storm event.
Noise and local amenity The Acoustic Report provided by Spectrum Acoustics was
updated in August 2024 to more accurately reflect the clarified
types of uses expected for the two multi-purpose rooms (MPR's).

The two MPR's are not expected to be used for the purposes of
wedding receptions or adult functions/birthday parties which
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might typically involve the use of amplified music and which
would likely extend towards midnight. Given the relatively close
proximity of the proposed MPR'’s to the nearest residents and the
need to ensure that residential amenity is maintained it is
envisaged that the uses would more likely be such activities as
meetings, seminars, exercise classes etc. They may also be used
as an entertainment venue and hired out for children’s parties
during the daytime and evening hours (up to 10pm). While
amplified music might be used, volume levels in these scenarios
is likely to be lower than for events such as wedding receptions
and adult functions/birthday parties.

Council can be confident that the Spectrum Acoustics report is
sufficiently robust in terms of its methodology, data collection
and assessment/conclusions to enable the acoustic impacts of
the development to be properly understood.

The acoustic assessment was based on the required standards
contained in the NSW Noise Policy for Industry (NPfl) and AS
1055-1997 “Acoustics — Description and Measurement of
Environmental Noise".

The Acoustic report takes into account noise generation from
the following elements of the development:

e Use of the multi-purpose hall (amplified music) up to 10pm
only

e Use of outdoor areas (courtyard and secured playground)

e Mechanical plant

e Car park

Noise loggers were used to record background noise levels for
the day, evening and night-time scenarios and the nearest
residential receivers identified. Project Noise Goals were then
established using the more onerous of the amenity and intrusive
criteria resulting in the following maximum thresholds:

e Day (7am-6pm) 43dB(A)
e Evening (6pm-10pm) 43dB(A)
¢ Night (10pm-12 midnight) 35dB(A)

Amplified music occurring in the evening has been taken as the
worst-case noise scenario for the use of the two multi-purpose
halls. The noise modelling assumes that amplified music is not
occurring in both MPR's at the same time and has not modelled
for amplified music after 10.00pm. Noise modelling has shown
that the project noise goals are met across all octave bands for
amplified music. It would be reasonable for the Council to require
that the ‘facilities management plan’ for the premises limit the
use of amplified music to one MPR at any one time and not permit
amplified music beyond 10.00pm.

The use of the outdoor areas (courtyard and secured playground)
has also been assessed. Modelled noise levels from
conversations occurring in the courtyard during daytime and
evening periods shows minor exceedances of the evening criteria
of around 2dB(A). These exceedances are considered negligible
under the NSW Noise Policy for Industry (NPfl) and acceptable
due to the sporadic nature of conversation-based noise and the
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fact that the courtyard space and the use of this space is
occasional only.

Mechanical plant (air conditioning compressors) are to be
located within the designated plant room and also under the
deck at the western end of MPRO1. AC plant is likely to achieve
the required evening criterion due to loss over distance where
the sound output at the source is not greater than Lw78dB(A). To
ensure compliance it is recommended that the final location and
type of mechanical plant to be installed must be approved by an
acoustic consultant.

Noise in car parks typically comes from people talking as they
walk to/from cars, doors opening/closing and vehicles moving at
slow speeds. It is expected that evening/night-time activities at
the community facility will have a specified start and finish time
and hence the worst case for noise would likely be at the end of
an activity where all car parks would be vacated within a 15
minute period. Using data base noise levels from typical car parks
a SPL of 73dB(A) Leq(15min) has been adopted and applied to 4
separate banks of car spaces within the car park. The SPL at the
nearest receiver exceeds the night-time criteria by 1dB(A) which
is considered not to be significant. Car park noise does not
exceed daytime or evening criteria.

A consent condition will be included requiring the development
of a management plan for the facility which incorporates
operational controls regarding hours of operation and limits on
amplified music to ensure that the amenity of the surrounding
neighbourhood is maintained. This will include:

the doors to the multi-purpose hall to be closed when
amplified music is occurring

amplified music not being permitted after 10pm

amplified music not being used in the MPR's simultaneously
during evening and night-time periods

the final location and type of mechanical plant to be approved
by a qualified acoustic consultant

any variation in external materials to be approved by a qualified
acoustic consultant to ensure that sound transmission loss is
not lowered

the use to be conducted to ensure that there are no significant
amenity impacts in its locality

Given that the Council are the owner/operators of the multi-
purpose centre it is well able to monitor and adapt its
management of the centre in the event that the operations prove
to consistently have an adverse impact on the amenity on the
locality.

Disability access An “"Access Report — Chisholm Community Centre (Rev 2)" dated
10.5.24 prepared by Purple Apple Access was submitted with the
application. The report is comprehensive and addresses those
elements of the building design that collectively contribute to the
delivery of a building that can be used by all members of the
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community regardless of any disability they may have. The report
includes consideration of car parking, access pathways,
thresholds and entrances, doorways, floor finishes, toilet facilities
etc. While some of these building elements will be detailed at the
construction design stage, Council can be confident that the
building will meet all relevant Building Code of Australia
standards and provide equity of access under the Disability
Discrimination Act 1992.

Visual impact The proposed development is contemporary in its design and will
complement the open park setting of the site. The subject land
is not located within a heritage conservation area with
surrounding developments showing a mix of styles, materials and
bulk/scale. The more commercial nature of the architecture is
consistent with scale of buildings located within the Tenambit
Shopping Centre strip.

The placement of the new building largely in the same location
as the existing community hall and the retention of all trees on
the site will ensure that the net impact on the visual quality of the
site remains largely unchanged.

Waste management A Site Waste Minimisation and Management Plan (SWMMP) was
submitted with the application adequately addressing both the
construction and ongoing operational phases of the project.

Social and economic impacts The proposed facility will provide a much-needed upgraded
space for the community of Tenambit/East Maitland to meet
together for events and to accommodate various interest groups
— eg. seniors, dance classes etc. Centres such as this help to build
social cohesion and a sense of identity within a community and
as such will have a positive social and economic impact in the
locality

Section 4.15 (1)(c) - The suitability of the site for the development

The subject land is considered generally suitable for the proposed development.

e The land has a moderate slope to the south towards the open drainage line and provides opportunity
for good design outcomes and construction costs that are not excessive

e The development has the benefit of being able to connect to the utility service infrastructure which
services the existing community hall

e The new building will be located over largely the same construction envelope as the existing outdated
hall. This part of the park site is clear of trees/vegetation allowing the new building to integrate with
the established landscape setting of the existing park. The construction of the new playground spaces
will enhance the landscape setting and ecological values of the site while at the same time allowing
the community improved opportunity to interact with the outdoor spaces

e The site has no ecological significance in terms of flora and fauna populations present on the site with
the new development having a negligible impact with respect to clearing

e The site is well co-located to the existing playground, school precinct and neighbourhood shopping
centre as well as established bus routes and taxi facilities

e The land is capable of being serviced via connection to the existing water, sewer, electricity and
telecommunications reticulated networks

~s Maitland
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Detailed investigations have been undertaken in relation to site contamination and the presence of
hazardous materials within the existing old timber hall. While no contamination was found on the site,
care will need to be taken during the demolition phase of the hall to ensure that asbestos and other
synthetic fibre materials are properly managed and disposed of.

The subject land has had a long history of use as a community hall and the proposed development will
facilitate a continuation of this community use for many years into the future.

Section 4.15 (1)(d) - Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations
Public Submissions

The proposal was publicly notified/advertised for a period of twenty-eight (28) days in accordance with
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Maitland Development Control Plan 2011.

There were no submissions received during the exhibition period.
Government Agency Submissions

The proposal is of a type that does not require the Council, as the consent authority, to obtain the
concurrence or general terms of approval from another government agency.

Comments with respect to the proposal have been provided by the following government agencies as
summarised in the following table:

Government Agency Submissions (Comments)

Section/Act under which

Responding Agency comments are required

Summary of Comments

Ausgrid Clause 248 of State
Environmental Planning
Policy  (Transport  and

Infrastructure) 2021.

The applicant is required to
consult with the electricity
supply authority where the
proposed development is
located in close proximity to
the utility infrastructure.

Ausgrid have advised in its
correspondence dated 5.7.24 that it
raises no objection to the proposed
community facility. Connection of the
facility to Ausgrid’s overhead electrical
infrastructure will be via the normal
application process. Consideration of
street lighting impacts and the need for
electrical conduits under the footway will
be taken into account as part of the
detailed electrical design process.

Section 4.15(1)(e) - The public interest
The proposal is unlikely to impact on any Federal, State and Local Government or community interests.

The proposal is in the public interest on the basis that it will provide an important piece of community
infrastructure that has been planned for Tenambit under both the Maitland Citywide Development
Contributions Plan.

The subject land is well suited to the development in terms of its central position being co-located with
the school, shopping and passive open space playground precincts. The development will not have
significant impacts on the local road network. Potential evening/night-time noise impacts can be
managed through building design/use of materials and operationally through management of the facility
in accordance with the recommendations of the Acoustic Report.

-~ Maitland
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The proposal is anticipated to have significant net public benefit.

The proposal does not require the Council to grant consent under legislation outside of the Environmental

Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

The development application has been referred internally within the Council as follows:

Internal Referrals

Referred to:

Team Leader - Building

Environmental Health

Developer Contributions

Engineering/Traffic

Contamination Officer

Community Planning

Recreation Planning

Waste Services

Comments

Development supported. Conditions provided.

Development supported. Conditions to be applied requiring
applicant to comply with recommendations of the submitted
acoustic assessment report.

No contributions required. Developer contributions under S7.11
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 cannot
be levied on developments which are themselves funded
through contributions obtained under an adopted Council
contributions plan — in this case, the Thornton North Section 94
Contributions Plan 2008.

Development supported. Conditions to be applied requiring
applicant to comply with recommendations of the submitted
acoustic assessment report.

Development supported. Will require pre-demolition asbestos
strip. Conditions to be applied.

The analysis and recommendations of the Accessibility Report.
and Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design Report
(CPTED) are found to be adequate and appropriate for the
proposed development

The design of the landscaped areas and the playground spaces
considered to be appropriate and should ensure a usable and
function areas fit for purpose.

Development supported. Wheel out service to be by private
contractor. Bin storage room included.
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. An assessment of the application has been undertaken against Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended. The proposed development is considered
acceptable in terms of the relevant matters for consideration under the Act and the development
application is recommended for approval.

. Consent be granted subject to the conditions provided in the attached schedule
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City Planning

DA/2024/507 for Demolition of OId
Community Facility and Construction of
New Community Facility, Sighage,
Playgrounds, Signage and Extension of
Car Parking at Tyrell Street, Tenambit

Recommended Conditions Of Consent
(Under Separate Cover)

Meeting Date: 11 February 2025
Attachment No: 4

Number Of Pages: 14
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Schedule of conditions DA/2024/507 (Tenambit Community Facility)

General

1.

Approved plans and supporting documentation

Development must be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and
documents, except where the conditions of this consent expressly require otherwise.

Approved Plans

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA0001

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA1001

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA1002

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_A2101

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_A2102

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA1101

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA1003

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA3101

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA3102

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA3201

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA3901

Project No. 21107 /
Sheet No. TE_DA1001

PROJ Ref. 232777 /
DRWG No. CIV-BO1

PROJ Ref. 232777 /
DRWG No. CIV-B02

PROJ Ref. 232777 /
DRWG No. CIV-B11

PROJ Ref. 232777 /
DRWG No. CIV-B21

PROJ Ref. 232777 /
DRWG No. CIV-B31

Cover Sheet

Proposed Site Plan

Site Analysis Plan /
Demolition Plan

Proposed Ground
Floor Plan

Proposed Roof Plan

Cut and Fill Diagram

Proposed Streetscape
Elevations

Elevations - East
Pavilion

Elevations - West
Pavilion

Sections

Perspectives

Hunter Water
Stamped Site Plan

Cover Page, Drawing
List and Locality Plan

Construction Notes

Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan

Erosion and Sediment
Control Details

Stormwater
Management Plan

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects

AJC Architects
DRB Consulting
Engineers

DRB Consulting
Engineers

DRB Consulting
Engineers

DRB Consulting
Engineers

DRB Consulting
Engineers

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

23.4.24

17.6.23

14.10.24

14.10.24

14.10.24

14.10.24

14.10.24
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PROJ Ref. 232777 / DRB Consulting

DRWG No. CIV-B41 F Pavement Plan Engineers 14.10.24
Eﬁ%JGRSZ. 2(:‘7’12\3_7;5/1 F  Civil Details - Sheet 1 E:;rf:e"e:z””i“g 14.10.24
Ei%JGRSQ' ZCZ’IZ\ZZ 4/1 F  Civil Details - Sheet 2 Eﬁ;fe‘gz””i“g 14.10.24
;F;SVJGRSZ' P F Civil Details - Sheet 3 E:;:e"e:z“ Ming 141024
Approved documents

] Ver Date of
Document title No. Prepared by document
Tenambit Community Centre 8 Moir Landscape 15.4.2024
- Landscape DA Report Architecture

Noise Assessment Report -
Proposed Community Centre,  Veriii Spectrum Acoustics
Kenneth Street, Tenambit

August 2024

Access Report - Tenambit 10.5.2024
Community Centre 4 Purple Apple Access

Hazardous Materials Survey:

Tenambit Community Hall, 4.8.2023

Corner Tyrell and Kenneth 1 AML Envirosciences

Streets, Tenambit NSW

In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and documents, the
approved plans prevail.

Reason: To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting
documentation that applies fo the development.

2. Building Code of Australia
All building work shall be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Building
Code of Australia (BCA).

In this clause, a reference to the BCA is a reference to that Code as in force on the date
the application for the relevant Construction Certificate is made.

Reason: Prescribed conditions of development consent pursuant to Section 4.16(11) of the
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and Section 69 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000:

3.  Excavation for Residential Building Works

If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition of a building extends below
the level of the base of the footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, the
person having benefit of the development consent:

4 Maitland
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i) Must preserve and protect the building from damage, and
i) If necessary, must underpin and support the building in an approved manner, and

The owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost of work
carried out for the purposes of this condition, whether carried out on the allotment of
land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land. (Includes a public road and
any other public place).

Reason: Prescribed conditions of development consent pursuant to Section 4.16(11) of the
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and Section 74 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000:

BUILDING WORK
Before issue of a Construction Certificate
4.  Council to be notified of any damage to kerb, gutter, footpath etc prior to

commencement
The applicant is required to notify Council in writing prior to commencing building
operations, of any existing damage to kerbing and guttering and/or footpath paving
associated with the subject Lot. The absence of such notification signifies that no
damage exists and the applicant shall therefore be liable for the cost of the repair of any
damage to kerbing and guttering or footpath paving which may be necessary after
completion of the building operation.

Reason: To ensure Council is notified of any existing damage to Council assets.

5. Long Service Levy
In accordance with Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service
Payments Act 1986, the applicant must pay a long service levy at the prescribed rate to
the Long Service Payments Corporation for any works that cost $250,000 or more.

Reason: To ensure payment of the Long Service Levy.

6.  Preparation of construction and fit out plans for food and drink premises
Before the issue of a construction certificate, detailed plans of all food and beverage
preparation, serving and storage areas (including for perishable stock, waste, chemicals
and personal belongings) must be prepared by a suitably qualified person.
The detailed plans must be prepared in accordance with the following editions in force on
the date of determination and provided to the Principal Certifier:
1. Food Standards Code (Australi and Food Safety Standard 3.2.3 - Food Premises
and Equipment
2. Food Act 2003 and Food Regulation 2015
3. Australian Standard 4674:2004 :Design, Construction and Fit-out of Food Premises
4. Plumbing Code of Australia and Australian Standard/New Zealand Standard
AS/NZS 3500 series on Plumbing and Drainage
5. Hunter Water commercial trade wastewater requirements for food premises, and
6. any relevant Water Services Association of Australia codes of practice, guidelines,
policies and requirements.

Reason: To ensure detailed construction and fit out plans are submitted which comply
with the relevant standards.

7. Works within the existing public road reserve

maitland
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Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate an approval under s138 of the Roads Act
for the works listed below shall be issued. The following works shall be provided within
the existing road reserve:

a) Road and parking extension construction to provide two new car parking spaces at
the northwestern side of the existing car parking area and to provide 5 new car
parking spots, including 2 accessible spaces and a share bay on the northeastern
side of the existing car parking area.

b) Kerb and gutter construction along the car parking extension and along the kerb
return on the intersection of Kenneth Lane and Tyrell Street.

c) Demolition of existing kerb inlet pit on the parking area and existing stormwater
pipe.

d) Construction of a new kerb inlet pit on the parking area and another one at Tyrell
Street over the existing pipeline.

e) Construction of a pedestrian kerb ramp at the intersection of Kenneth Lane and Tyrell
Street.

f) Construction of the pedestrian footpath connecting internal footpath to kerb pram
ramps.

g) S138 design shall be generally in accordance with the plans - number 232777 revision
F dated 14/10/2024 by DRB Consulting Engineers

h) All redundant driveway crossings, driveways and/or damaged kerb and gutter are to
be removed.

Reason: To ensure the existing road is upgraded to adequate standards due to impacts

of the development.

8. Erosion Controls (less than 2500m2)
An Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) in accordance with Managing Urban
Stormwater Soils and Construction, also known as the Blue Book, prepared by a Certified
Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (CPESC) shall be submitted to and approved
by Council for sites with the disturbed area less than 2,500m2.

Reason: To prevent soil erosion and the discharge of sediment over the land.

9.  Stormwater drainage requirements
Prior to issue of the Construction Certificate, the construction details in accordance
with Council's Manual of Engineering Standards shall be provided for the following
stormwater requirements:

a) Minimum storage volume of 18.57m3 for on-site detention (OSD) with a maximum
permissible site discharge limited to 63 litres per second for the 1% AEP event and
strictly in accordance with drainage plan number 232777 revision F dated 14/10/2024
by DRB Consulting Engineers, and

b) An emergency overland flow path for major storm events, that is directed to the
public drainage system,

Reason: To ensure appropriate stormwater management.

10. Construction site management plan
Before the issue of a construction certificate the applicant must ensure a Construction
Site Management Statement is prepared before it is provided to and approved by the
certifier. The plan must include the following matters:
a) The location and materials for protective fencing and hoardings on the perimeter of
the site;
b) Provisions for public safety;
c) Pedestrian and vehicular site access points and construction activity zones;

e Maitland
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d) Details of construction traffic management including proposed truck movements to
and from the site and estimated frequency of those movements; and measures to
preserve pedestrian safety in the vicinity of the site;

e) protective measures for on-site tree preservation (including in accordance with AS
4970-2009 Protection of trees on development sites and Council’s DCP, if applicable) and
trees in adjoining public domain (if applicable).

f) Details of bulk earthworks to be carried out;

g) The location of site storage areas and sheds;

h) The equipment used fo carry out works;

i) The location of a garbage container with a tight-fitting lid;

j) Dust, noise and vibration control measures;

k) The location of temporary toilets;

1) Date, hours and duration of construction works;

m) Temporary parking arrangement;

n) Proposed Road closure / Road works.

The applicant must ensure a copy of the approved construction site management plan is
kept on-site at all times during construction.

Reason: To require details of measures that will protect the public, and the surrounding
environment, during site works and construction.

11. Safety and Security
The following recommendations of the 'Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
Report’ prepared by Barr Planning and dated May 2024 shall be incorporated into the
Construction Certificate (CC):
e Ensure building entry points are well lit at night.
e Ensure footpaths are well lit at night, particularly along north and north-west
aspects of site.
e Install CCTV to each building entry point and with sight lines to parking area.
e Landscaping species to be confirmed to maintain clear sightlines and avoid
creating concealed places for assailants to hide.
e Provision of fencing to Kenneth and Sinclair Street over the frontages of the
adventure playground space in the north-western corner of the site.
¢ Implement locks and/or operational control measures to prevent theft from
property.
¢ Provide clear way finding signage within facility to meeting rooms and amenities.
e Consider using graffiti resistant building materials where possible such as
polycarbonate laminates instead of glass, selection of injection moulded seating
instead of other materials, graffiti resistant paint finishes.
e Install vandal resistant lighting.
e Install signage to assist in universal education to reduce theft from motor vehicles
(‘avoid leaving valuables in unattended vehicles’).

Reason: To ensure that the facility incorporates appropriate in-built safety measures to
minimise opportunities for malicious damage and to provide a safe environment for
users.

Before building work commences

12. Sign on Building
Except in the case of work only carried out to the interior of a building or Crown building
work, a sign must be erected in a prominent position on the site showing

i. the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifier for the work, and

maitland
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ii. the name of any principal contractor and their after-hours contact number, and
iii. must contain a statement that unauthorised entry to the site is prohibited.

The sign must be maintained while the work is being carried out and is to be removed
when the work is completed.

Reason: Prescribed conditions of development consent pursuant to Section 4.16(11) of
the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and Section 70 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000.

13.  Notice of appointment of PCA to be provided prior to commencement

The applicant shall submit to Council a “Notice of Appointment of the Principal Certifier”
at least two (2) days prior to the commencement of construction works.

Reason: To ensure a Principal Certifier is appointed prior fo works commencing.

14. Notice of commencement to be provided to Council

The applicant shall submit to Council a “Notice of Commencement” form at least two (2)
days prior to the commencement of construction works.

Reason: To ensure Council is notified prior to works commencing.

15. Construction Certificate Required

Prior to commencement of construction works, a Construction Certificate is to be issued
by the Registered Certifier.

Reason: To ensure a Construction Certificate is issued prior to works commencing.

16. Site is to be Secured

Before the commencement of any site or building works, the site must be secured, so far
as is reasonably practicable, from unauthorised access to the satisfaction of the Principal
Certifier. All hoarding, fencing or awnings (associated with securing the site during
construction) is fo be removed upon the completion of works.

Reason: Ensuring safety, preventing unauthorised access, and minimising the risk of
injuries, theft, and vandalism.

17.  All Weather Access
Before the commencement of any site or building works, a 3m wide all-weather vehicle
access is to be provided from the kerb and gutter to the building under construction for
the delivery of materials and use by trades people.

No materials, waste or the like are to be stored on the all-weather access at any time.
Reason: To ensure safe and unobstructed access for construction vehicles and personnel
during the building process

18. Rubbish Generated from the Development

Before the commencement of any building works, a waste containment facility is to be
established on site. The facility is to be regularly emptied and maintained for the duration
of works.

s Maitland
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No rubbish must be stockpiled in a manner which facilitates the rubbish to be blown or
washed off site. The site must be cleared of all building refuse and spoil immediately
upon completion of the development.

Reason: Ensuring proper waste management and preventing environmental pollution
during the construction process.

19. Hoarding or fencing of work site where impacting a public place
If the work:

i) is likely to cause pedestrian or vehicular traffic in a public place to be obstructed or
rendered inconvenient, or

ii) involves the enclosure of a public place

The responsible person must gain a separate S138 approval from Council for the hoarding
or fencing within the road reserve, fees apply.

If necessary, an awning is to be erected, sufficient to prevent any substance from, or in
connection with, the work falling into the public place.

The work site must be kept lit between sunset and sunrise if it is likely to be hazardous to
persons in the public place. Any such hoarding, fence or awning is to be removed when
the work has been completed.

Reason: To ensure public assets and traffic are appropriate managed during
construction.

20. Erosion and sediment controls in place
Before any site work commences, Council must be satisfied the erosion and sediment
controls in the erosion and sediment control plan are in place. These controls must remain
in place until any bare earth has been restabilised in accordance with ‘Managing Urban
Stormwater: Soils and Construction’ (the Blue Book) (as amended from time to time).

Reason: To ensure sediment laden runoff and site debris do not impact local stormwater
systems and waterways

21. Control of dust
The site shall be managed at all times during construction phase so as to prevent the
generation of dust from the land disturbance activities (e.g., by water spray, dust
suppression, surface sealants, soil binders, wind barriers and/or dust retardants). Those
are required in addition to the use of water cart during operation hours.

Reason: To ensure adequate controls with respect to dust pollution during works.

22. Runoff and erosion controls
Run-off and erosion controls must be implemented to prevent soil erosion, water pollution
or the discharge of loose sediment on the surrounding land by:
a) Diverting uncontaminated run-off around cleared or disturbed areas, and
b) Erecting a silt fence and providing any other necessary sediment controls
measures that will prevent debris escaping into drainage systems, waterways or
adjoining properties, and
c) Preventing the tracking of sediment by vehicles onto roads, and
d) Stockpiling top soil, excavated materials, construction and landscaping supplies
and debris within the lot.

o Maitland
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Run-off and erosion control measures must be maintained within their operating capacity
until the completion of the works to prevent debris escaping from the site into drainage
systems, waterways, adjoining properties and roads.

Reason: To ensure appropriate runoff and erosion controls

23. Detailed landscape plan
A detailed 'landscape plan’, in accordance with “ Tenambit Community Centre: Landscape
DA Report, Rev 08, Moir Landscape Architecture, dated 15.4.2024” shall be submitted in
conjunction with the Construction Certificate. The landscape plan shall have regard to
Council's tree planting guidelines and Manual of Engineering Standards and shall:

a) be of a design and construction standard that minimises ongoing maintenance costs
to Council and is maintainable by the Council 72 inch wide ride-on machinery.

b) where applicable, incorporate street trees which have a minimum pot size of 45 Litres
(desirably minimum height of 1.5m at time of planning) and include details of the height
and spread at maturity (of the approved species).

c) provide a minimum 3.0m wide couch turfed strip provided along adjoining private
property boundaries for boundary maintenance purposes with maximum slope of SH:1V.

d) show construction details of any fencing/bollards/barriers/lighting items approved in
the landscape concept plan.

e) where landscaping adjoins pedestrian paths/corridors, the plants shall be positioned
at least 1.0m offset to the edge of path.

f) Landscaping of water quality systems shall incorporate robust and resilient design that
can withstand the potential flooding impacts within the drainage reserve/corridors.

Reason: To ensure a detailed landscape plan is provided in accordance with Council's
Manual of Engineering Standards

During building work
24. Excavations and backfilling to be executed safely
All excavations and backfilling must be executed safely, in accordance with appropriate
professional standards and be properly guarded and protected to prevent them from
being dangerous to life or property.

Reason: To ensure excavations and backfilling is executed safely.

25. Temporary Site Structures
The installation of temporary site structures must comply with the following requirements:

a) Temporary site structures are to be installed in accordance with the; Work Health and
Safety Act 2011; Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017; relevant Australian Stand-ards;
requirements of SafeWork NSW, and any other applicable Legislation;

b) No third party advertising is permitted to be displayed on temporary site structures at
any time;

c) Temporary site structures must be maintained in a clean, tidy and safe condition at all

maitland
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times;

d) Removal of all graffiti from temporary site structures must occur within 2 business
days of its application;

e) The person having the benefit of this consent must submit a ‘Works on Public Infra-
structure (Roads, Drainage, Driveways)’ application to Council and obtain approval prior
to the installation of any temporary site structures over Council footways or road re-
serves, and

f) Temporary site structures must be removed as soon as practicable after they are no
longer required for public safety and/or work purposes.

Reason: To ensure appropriate installation, use and removal of temporary structures.

26. Restriction on working hours for building activity
Unless otherwise approved by Council in writing, all general building work shall be carried
out between the hours of:

a. 7.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Friday
b. 7.00am to 5.00pm Saturday

Any work performed on Sunday’s or Public Holidays that may cause offensive noise, as
defined under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, is prohibited. Minor
works (such as hand sanding, painting, digging and the like) is permitted between the
hours of 9.00am to 5.00pm. Power operated tools are not permitted o be used.

Reason: To ensure approved building activity does not disrupt the amenity of the
surrounding area.

27. Public access to the site to be restricted
Suitable and adequate measures are to be applied to restrict public access to the site
and building works, materials and equipment.

Reason: To ensure public access to the building site is restricted.

28. Property to be protected against soil erosion (minor)
The environment surrounding the work shall be protected against soil erosion, such that
sediment is not carried from the construction site by the action of stormwater, wind and
“vehicle tracking”.

Reason: To ensure compliance of erosion and sediment control measures throughout the
course of construction.

29. Site to be cleared of building refuse on completion
The site is to be cleared of all building refuse and spoil immediately after completion of
the building/structure

Reason: To ensure all building waste, refuse and spoil is removed from site upon
completion of works.

30. Building materials on Council’s footpath
While work is being carried out, no building materials, refuse or spoil is to be deposited
on or be allowed to remain on Council's footpath.

maitland
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Reason: To ensure no building materials, refuse or spoil restricts use of Council’s footpath.

31. Toilet facilities
While work is being carried out, temporary toilet(s) must be provided and maintained on
site from the time of commencement of building work to completion. The number of
toilets provided must be one toilet per 20 persons or part thereof employed on the site at
any one time.

The temporary toilet is to be either connected to the sewerage system or an approved
septic tank or otherwise may be a chemical toilet supplied by a licensed contractor.

Reason: To ensure adequate sanitary facilities during construction.

32. Offensive Noise, Dust, Odour and Vibration
All construction related work must not give rise to offensive noise, dust, odour or
vibration as defined in the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 when
measured at the nearest property boundary.

Reason: To ensure the works are undertaken per the provisions of the POEO Act 1997.

33. Upgrades to public utility services
Any necessary alterations to public utility installations being at the developer’s expense
and fo the requirements of both Council and the relevant authority.

Reason: To ensure compliance with the requirements of relevant authorities

34. Stormwater drainage disposal
Following the installation of any roof or hardstand areaq, final discharge of collected
stormwater runoff shall be piped, in accordance with Council’s Manual of Engineering
Standards to:

a) The interallotment drainage system (drainage easement).
b) A cast in-situ grated pit to be constructed over the existing drainage pipeline.

Note: Alternative disposal will only be permitted by Council where appropriate and
special circumstances exist.

Reason: To ensure stormwater connection is in accordance with Council’s Manual of
Engineering standard and the approved plan(s).

35. Implementation of construction management plan
All site construction management procedures and systems identified in the approved
Construction Site Management Plan must be intfroduced during construction of the
development to ensure safety and to minimise the effect on public and environment.

Reason: To ensure the safety of the public and surrounding environment during
construction

36. Demolition to be carried out in accordance with Australian Standards
All demolition works are to be carried out in accordance with Australian Standard AS
2601 ‘The demolition of Structures’. All waste materials are to be either recycled or
disposed of to a licensed waste facility.

Reason: To ensure demolition works are undertaken per the Australian Standards.

5, Maitland
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37. Removal of asbestos to be in accordance with NSW WorkCover requirements
While demolition or work is being carried out, any asbestos containing material
encountered during demolition or works, is to be removed in accordance with the
requirements of Safe Work NSW and disposed of to an appropriately licenced waste
facility.

Evidence is to be provided to the Principal Certifier demonstrating that asbestos waste
has been disposed of appropriately in accordance with this condition.

Reason: To ensure asbestos is appropriate managed per the provisions of the NSW Work
Cover Authority.

Before issue of an Occupation Certificate
38. Occupation certificate required
A relevant Occupation Certificate must be obtained prior fo any use or occupation of the
development.

The Principal Certifier must be satisfied that the development has been constructed in
accordance with approved plans, specifications and conditions of this consent.

Reason: To ensure development is suitable for occupation and / or use.

39. Fire safety certificate to be submitted to Council
At completion of the building BUT before tfo its occupation, a Final Fire Safety Certificate
with respect to each critical and essential fire safety measure installed in the building
shall be submitted to Principal Certifier and Council. Certificates shall be prepared in
accordance with Part 11 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development
Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation, 2021.

Reason: To ensure fire safety measures are implemented.

40. Car parking requirements
Prior o the issue of an Occupation Certificate a minimum of twenty one (21) car parking
spaces including two (2) disabled car parking spaces are to be provided in accordance
with AS 2890 and the approved plans. Parking must be permanently marked on the
pavement surface.

Reason: To ensure parking is provided per the approved plans.

41. Repair of infrastructure
Prior o the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the applicant must ensure that any public
infrastructure damaged as a result of the carrying out of building works (including
damage cause by, but not limited to, delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, sub-
contractors, concreting vehicles) is fully repaired to the written satisfaction of Council,
and at no cost to Council.

Reason: To ensure any damage to public infrastructure is rectified.

42. Stormwater System Maintenance Procedure Plan
Prior to Occupation or Operation of the development, a Stormwater System Maintenance
Procedure Plan shall be prepared by an engineer, detailing a regular maintenance
programme for pollution control devices, covering inspection, cleaning and waste
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disposal, a copy of which shall be supplied to the owner/operator and to Maitland City
Council for supply of future owners as needed.

Reason: To ensure quality stormwater entering the public drainage system.

43. Works-as-executed plans and any other documentary evidence

Before the issue of the relevant occupation certificate, the applicant must submit, to the
satisfaction of the principal certifier, works-as-executed plans, any compliance
certificates and any other evidence confirming the following completed works:

a) All stormwater drainage systems and storage systems

b) Car parking facilities

c) Pedestrian and Disability access

d) Kerb construction

e) Pedestrian and footpath pram ramp
The principal certifier must provide a copy of the plans to Council with the Occupation
Certificate.

Reason: To confirm the location of works once constructed that will become Council
assets

44. Construction of stormwater control system
Prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate, the stormwater-control system shall be
constructed in accordance with the approved stormwater drainage plan. A qualified
engineer shall supply written certification to the Principal Certifier and Council that the
constructed system including detention volume and discharge rates achieve the consent
requirements for detention.

Reason: To ensure stormwater management is constructed in accordance with the design
plan.

45. Construction to be in accordance with Acoustic Report
Certification is to be submitted to the Principal Certifier prior to the issue of an
Occupation Certificate to certify that the construction of the development complies with
the recommendations of:

e Acoustic Assessment Report No.232291BR, prepared by Spectrum Acoustics dated
August 2024.

Reason: To ensure Acoustic measures are implemented.

46. Food Premises Final Inspection
Before the issue of an occupation certificate, the food premises shall be inspected by an
Authorised Officer of Maitland City Council under the Food Act 2003, to determine
compliance with the Food Act 2003, Food Safety Standards and Australian Standard
4674:2004: Design, Construction and Fit-out of Food Premises.
Reason: To enable council to ensure compliance with the Food Act 2003 before the
business commences

47. Implementation of Operational Management Plan
Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate an 'Operational Management Plan -
Tenambit Community Centre' shall be prepared and shall include but not be limited to the
following:
e Ensure that the centre is operated in a manner which does not generate offensive
noise or adversely impact the amenity of the locality.
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e Ensure that, where both multi-purpose rooms are being used concurrently, that
amplified music is not employed for both functions/event.

e Ensure that amplified music does not occur after 10.00pm.

e Ensure that all functions within the venue do not occur beyond midnight.

e Ensure that all external windows/doors to the multi-purpose space are in the shut
position when amplified music is taking place.

e Ensure appropriate levels of security are provided during evening hours for
functions and events.

e Incentivise reporting of vandalism through Council’s Vandalism Reporting Policy.

e Ensure that lighting and other repairs are carried out soon as possible after any
failure or damage;

e Ensure garbage bins are regularly emptied to prevent overflowing rubbish

e A 24-hour graffiti management regime should be implemented to minimise
potential for cumulative graffiti and vandalism actions.

e Ensure that the site is always kept clean and tidy at all times;

e Contact person and their contact number to be clearly displayed on-site, and on
Council's digital platform(s) to enable the community to report and gain a timely
response to any complaint regarding offensive noise or other amenity impact; and

e Arequirement fo monitor and review the Operational Management Plan to ensure
that management practices maintain the safety, amenity and usability of the
Community Centre and its broader environment on an ongoing basis.

Reason: To ensure appropriate and reasonable management measures are implemented
in relation to the operation of the facility.

48. Food and drink premises development
Before the issue of an occupation certificate, the food premises shall be inspected by the
appointed certifier or an Authorised Officer of Maitland City Council under the Food Act
2003, Food Safety Standards and Australian Standard 4674:2004: Design, Construction
and fit-out of Food Premises.
Reason: To enable Council fo ensure compliance with the Food Act 2003 before the
business commences.

Occupation and Ongoing Use

49. Compliance with the Maitland LEP 2011.
The 53.7sgm tenancy to the western side of the central courtyard space shall only be used
for a purpose consistent with the definition of a ‘community facility' as specified under
the Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011.

Reason: To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting
documentation that applies to the development.

50. Hours of Operation
The property is only to be open for business and used for the purpose approved within
the following hours:

Day Hours of Operation
Monday 8.00am to 10.00pm
Tuesday 8.00am to 10.00pm
Wednesday 8.00am to 10.00pm
Thursday 8.00am to 10.00pm

Friday 8.00am to 12.00 (midnight)
Saturday 8.00am to 12.00 (midnight)

Sunday and Public Holidays

8.00am to 10.00pm
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Other internal operations such as cleaning, preparation, and office administration may be
undertaken outside of the above hours provided no disturbance to the amenity of the
neighbourhood occurs.

Reason: Where the approved use has a restriction on the operational requirements

51. Copy of Fire Safety Schedule and Certificate to be displayed
At all times, a copy of the Fire Safety Schedule and Fire Safety Certificate must be
prominently displayed in the building and a copy forwarded to the Fire Commissioner of
Fire and Rescue NSW in accordance with Part 11 & 12 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021.

Reason: To ensure fire safety measures are implemented.

52. Fire safety statement to be prepared annually
A Fire Safety Statement in respect of each required essential and/or critical fire safety
measure installed within the building shall be submitted to Council and the NSW Fire
Commissioner annually (or at a more frequent interval for supplementary statements).

Statements shall be prepared and issued in accordance with Part 12 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation, 2021.
Note that monetary penalties may apply for failure to lodge a fire safety statement
within the prescribed timeframe.

Statements to the NSW Fire Commissioner are to be submitted electronically to
afss@fire.nsw.gov.au.

Standard to Transport for New South Wales and further information for lodging Fire
Safety Statements may be downloaded from Councils website.

Reason: To ensure fire safety measures are implemented.

53. Offensive noise
The use and occupation of the premises including all plant and equipment must not give
rise to any offensive noise within the meaning of the Protection of the Environment
Operation Act 1997 and must comply with the NSW Noise Policy for Industry 2017 (as
amended).

Reason: To mitigate impacts of potential emissions or waste resulting from the
development per the provisions of the POEO Act 1997.

-3, Maitland
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

Version 1: Comprehensive

Application No: DA/2024/418

Proposal: Community Facility, Signage and Extension of Carpark
Address: Heritage Drive CHISHOLM NSW 2322

Lot & DP No: Lot 720, DP1210544

Lot 721, DP1210544
Lot 7273, DP1187087

Property No's: 89715|89714|53073

Applicant: Barr Planning

Owner: Maitland City Council and Avid Residential Estates Pty Ltd
Author: Stephen Punch

Site Inspection: 11 June, 2024

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to provide a detailed discussion and assessment of Development
Application No. DA/2024/418 proposing Community Facility, Signage and Extension of Carpark. The
assessment will provide consideration of the proposal under the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, the Maitland Local Environmental Plan 2011, the Maitland Development Control
Plan 2011 and any other relevant legislation, guidelines and policies of the Council.

Description of Proposed Development

The proposal involves the construction of a ‘community facilities’ building in the developing residential
suburb of Chisholm which has been planned for under Maitland City Council's Thornton North Section
7.11 Contributions Plan.

Council's Thornton North Section 7.11 Contributions Plan has been the vehicle for collecting developer
contributions towards the provision of a Multipurpose Centre on the subject land since 2008. Item TN
32 of the S.711 Plan is located in the Stage 1 Northern catchment central precinct. Council are currently
negotiating the purchase of Lot 720 from Avid Residential Estates Pty Ltd using accumulated funds from
the 7.11 Plan via a voluntary planning agreement (VPA).

The largest part of the proposed development - community facility building with an internal floor area
of 596m2, external terraces and secured turfed playground of 216m? and part of the augmented
carpark (5 spaces + turnaround) - is located on Lot 720 with the balance of the development (17 car
spaces and extended driveway link to the existing car park on Lot 7273) being located on Lots 721 and
7273 owned by the Council. Plans of the proposed multi-purpose building are provided at Figures 1 to
5.

The proposed building is single storey and comprises two main pavilions connected by a common foyer
area. The larger of the pavilions contains the multi-purpose hall, kitchen and ancillary storage and plant
rooms. The smaller of the pavilions contains the amenities and a tenancy space. The use of the tenancy
space has not been nominated under the current application and will be the subject of a separate ffirst-
use’ DA at a future time.

Architecturally the building design is simple with higher set skillion roofs to each of the pavilions and a
lower set flat roof over the connecting foyer space. Highlight windows are provided to the multi-purpose
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hall. The multipurpose hall has large areas of glazing orientated to the north to maximise solar efficiency.
External wall materials will be zincalum corrugated cladding with a contrasting flat profile zincalum sheet
positioned above the high-set break-line in the external walls.
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MULTIPURPOSE HALL
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U

Figure 5. Multi-purpose Centre, Heritage Drive, Chisholm - Rendered perspective viewed from the north.
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Filling of the site will be necessary to achieve the required level building platform. Minimal excavation
will be carried out as establishing a higher platform will allow the best use of grades for accessibility to
the community facility and will ensure that the building achieves good exposure to the street. Filling and
retaining with concrete blockwork will be undertaken on the lower western side of the site with fill height
varying between 1.3m and 2.4m. Palisade fencing of the perimeter of the terrace, play area (1.5m high)
and services courtyard (2.0m high) is proposed. Water tanks designed to capture roof water run-off for
re-use on site will be located adjacent the retaining wall on the western side of the site.

The building will establish a good connection to the street (Heritage Drive) due to the strong legibility of
the building entrance leading to the foyer which is enhanced via provision for signage and a 3.0m wide
walkway connecting to the existing footpath on Heritage Drive.

The northern end of the existing 10 space car park will be modified to provide for a combined entry/exit
driveway leading to a new section of carpark which will contain 22 spaces. Two (2) spaces will be lost to
the existing carpark as a consequence of providing the new entry/exit drive giving a total parking
provision of 30 spaces. The car park will incorporate a semi-circular turning head to assist manoeuvring
of vehicles. Connection to the building from the car park will be via pathways at grades which achieve
the accessibility standards under the National Construction Code (NCC).

Alandscape plan submitted with the application by Moir Landscape Architecture provides for substantial
additional plantings to supplement the existing plantings around the site which are to be retained as
part of the project. The plantings will reduce/soften the visual impact of the car park, and enhance the
setting of buildings and connecting pathways with a focus on native trees, shrubs and groundcovers.

Description of the Land on which the proposal is to be carried out.

The subject land is legally described as:

e Lot 720, DP 1210544;
e Lot 721, DP 1210544, and
e Lot 7273,DP 1187087

These lots contain areas of 3.124ha, 5078m? and 345.1m? respectively. Lot 720 has an extensive
frontage to Heritage Drive, Tigerhawk Drive and Whitewater Street while Lot 721 has a frontage of
around 84m to Heritage Drive only. Lot 7273 has a frontage to Heritage Drive of 28.4m.

Lot 7273 contains an existing car park of 10 spaces which services the public playground located within
the adjoining Lot 721. Lot 720 provides extensive open space and incorporates the stormwater
detention ponds and larger scale tree plantings and landscape works required in conjunction with the
early stages of subdivision in the Chisholm residential precinct.

Lots 721 and 7273 are dedicated public reserves under the ownership, care and control of Maitland City
Council. Lot 720 remains in the ownership of the subdivision estate developer, Avid Residential Estates
Pty Ltd. All three lots are currently zoned Residential R1 under the Maitland LEP 2011.

The subject land falls gradually from its frontage with Heritage drive towards the chain of detention
basins which run down the western side of the subject land. Native trees have been established along
the Heritage Drive frontage of the site by the subdivision developer and a number of pedestrian paths
have been placed within the subject land to provide connection to the playground which is located
adjacent the western edge of the carpark.

A number of easements - primarily for stormwater drainage and pipeline purposes traverse the subject
land, however the proposed works will not encroach on any of these easements.
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